
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Ceri Shotton 01352 702305
ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Marion Bateman (Chair)

Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Helen Brown, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, 
Rosetta Dolphin, David Evans, Chrissy Gee, Debbie Owen, Ted Palmer, 
Kevin Rush and Dale Selvester

5 September 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Delyn Committee 
Room, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 12th June and 17th July, 2024. 

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 
22)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

5 HOUSING RENT INCOME (Pages 23 - 28)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Purpose: To provide the latest operational update on the collection of 
housing rent and to set out proposed changes to the Corporate 
Debt Recovery Policy to strengthen the rent enforcement 
process.

6 COST OF LIVING AND WELFARE REFORM (Pages 29 - 40)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Purpose: To provide an update on the impacts of welfare reforms and 
the work that is ongoing to mitigate them.



3

7 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 TO INCORPORATE THE 
COUNCIL PLAN END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 
41 - 120)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Purpose: To consider the Annual Performance Report 2023-24, noting 
the Council Plan (2023-28) end of year performance for 2023-
24.

8 VOID MANAGEMENT (Pages 121 - 122)
Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Purpose: To provide an update to the Committee on the number of Void 
properties and the work being undertaken to bring the 
properties back into use.

FOR INFORMATION

GARAGE SITE REVIEW MATRIX 
Purpose: The Service Manager Housing Assets will share and explain 

the Garage Site Review Matrix with the Committee following 
the meeting.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 JUNE 2024

Minutes of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 12 June 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Marion Bateman (Chair)

Councillors: Pam Banks, Gillian Brockley, Helen Brown, Tina Claydon, 
Rosetta Dolphin, David Evans, Chrissy Gee, Ted Palmer, 
Kevin Rush and Dale Selvester

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Rob Davies, Dave Hughes and Paul Johnson 
attended as observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing); Chief 
Officer (Housing and Communities); Service Manager 
Housing Assets; Strategic Housing & Delivery Programme 
Manager and Strategic Finance Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

RESOLVED:
That the appointment of Councillor Marion Bateman as Chair of the Committee 
for the 2024/25 municipal year be noted.

2.22. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

23. RESOLVED:
24. That Councillor Tina Claydon be appointed Vice-Chair for the 2024/25 

municipal year.

3.25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

RESOLVED:
Councillor Ted Palmer declared a personal interest as a Council Tenant.

4.26. MINUTES (Link to Recording)

The minutes from the meeting held on 7 February, 6 March and 22 April were 
approved as a correct record.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 February minutes, 6 March minutes 
and 22 April, 2024 minutes be approved as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/863862/start_time/284000
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s80713/CH%20OSC%20Minutes%20-%2007.02.2024.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s81809/CH%20OSC%20Minutes%20-%2006.03.2024.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s81799/CH%20OSC%20Minutes%20-%2022.04.2024.pdf?LLL=0


5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Link to Recording)

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration, which included an update on outstanding 
actions.
The recommendations in the report were supported.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

6. COMMUNAL HEATING CHARGES 2024/25 (Link to Recording)

The Chief Officer (Housing and Communitie
[...]



(b) That the Committee note the recommended response in relation to Audit 
Wales recommendations; and

(c) That the Committee recognises the work of numerous voluntary 
organisations and individuals across the County and feedback this to Cabinet 
when considering the report at its meeting on 18th June.

8. HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Link to 
Recording)

The Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) and Strategic Housing & Delivery 
Programme Manager introduced a report to provide an update on delivery of 
the Housing Strategy Delivery Plan 2019-2024 with a particular focus on the 
financial year 2023/24. 
As requested by Councillor Helen Brown, a briefing note on the risks going 
forward would be circulated to Members of the Committee ahead of the 
Housing Strategy workshops.
The recommendations in the report were supported.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Committee note the progress on delivery of the Housing Strategy 
Action Plan 2019-2024; and

(b) That the Committee note the changes as outlined in the report to the 
following:

 The alignment of standards and intervention rate for acquisition under 
the Social Housing Grant (SHG) with those under the Transitional 
Accommodation Capital Programme (TACP).

 The updated timeframe for renewal of the current Housing Strategy.
9. VOID MANAGEMENT (Link to Recording)

The Service Manager Housing Assets presented the key figures and key 
activities against the void action plan, as outlined in the briefing note..
Following comments made by Councillor Helen Brown around the positive 
actions of a housing operative, it was agreed that a letter of thanks be sent to 
the operative from the Committee.
RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

10. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.06am)

Page 7

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29174&mg_m_id=5558&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29174&mg_m_id=5558&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s81812/Housing%20Strategy.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29176&mg_m_id=5558&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s81842/Void%20Management.pdf?LLL=0


Chair

…………………………………………………

Meetings of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee are webcast 
and can be viewed by visiting the webcast library at http://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 8

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 JULY 2024

Minutes of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 17 July 2024
PRESENT: Councillor Marion Bateman (Chair)
Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, Rosetta 

Dolphin, David Evans, Chrissy Gee, Kevin Rush and Dale 
Selvester

SUBSTITUTIONS:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors: Glyn Banks (for Pam Banks), Rob Davies (for 
Helen Brown and Ron Davies (for Ted Palmer)

Councillor Ian Hodge attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS:

IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing); 
Service Manager (Housing Welfare & Communities) and 
Service Manager Housing Assets

Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

11.22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Link to Recording)

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration, which included an update on outstanding 
actions.
Following questions around the garage site review, it was agreed that an 
update report on the garage site review together with an update on the car 
parking matrix be added to the Forward Work Programme.
It was also agreed that a copy of the outcome of the garage site review by ward 
be circulated to all Members of the Council 
The recommendations in the report were supported.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

Page 9

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28078&mg_m_id=5846&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82394/Appendix%201%20Draft%20Forward%20Work%20Programme.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82394/Appendix%201%20Draft%20Forward%20Work%20Programme.pdf?LLL=0


13. SHELTERED HOUSING REVIEW UPDATE (Link to Recording)

The Service Manager (Housing Welfare & Communities) presented a report 
which provided an update on the progress of the Sheltered Housing Review.
The Communication and Engagement Plan was also presented to the 
Committee.
It was suggested that periodic update reports on the Sheltered Housing Review 
be added to the FWP.
The recommendation in the report was supported.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee note the progress of the Sheltered Housing Review.

14. TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY (Link to Recording)
The Service Manager (Housing Welfare & Communities) presented the Tenant 
Involvement Strategy and Tenant Involvement Action Plan which provided a 
commitment to tenant engagement and highlighted what work was needed to 
improve the current position.
The recommendation in the report was supported.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee support and approve the Tenant Involvement Strategy.

15. VOID MANAGEMENT (Link to Recording)

The Service Manager Housing Assets presented the key figures and key 
activities against the void action plan, as outlined in the briefing note.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

16. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.02am)

Chair

…………………………………………………

Page 10

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29730&mg_m_id=5846&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82346/Sheltered%20Housing%20Review%20Update.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82347/Appendix%201%20Communication%20and%20Engagement%20Plan.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29731&mg_m_id=5846&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82349/Appendix%201%20-%20Tenant%20Involvement%20Strategy.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82349/Appendix%201%20-%20Tenant%20Involvement%20Strategy.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82350/Appendix%202%20-%20Tenant%20Involvement%20Action%20Plan.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29736&mg_m_id=5846&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82381/Void%20Management.pdf?LLL=0


Meetings of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee are webcast 
and can be viewed by visiting the webcast library at http://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 11

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 11h September, 2024

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points
[...]
Further testing still 
required. 

Possibly 
November 2024

P
age 21



ACTION TRACKING                                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX 2
17.07.2024 3. Forward Work 

Programme
Cllr Rosetta Dolphin asked that an 
update report on the garage site review 
be added to the FWP for a future 
meeting.  Sean O’Donnell agreed to 
provide an update report together with 
an update on the car parking matrix.

Sean O’Donnell / 
Ceri Shotton

Added to FWP for 
November 2024

Completed

17.07.2024 3. Forward Work 
Programme

It was agreed that a copy of the 
outcome of the garage site review by 
ward be circulated to all Members of 
the Council.

Sean O’Donnell / 
Ceri Shotton

A copy of the Matrix will 
be shared with all 
Members of the 
Committee following 
presentation of the 
information to the 
Committee at the 
11.09.2024 meeting.

Completed

17.07.2024 4. Sheltered 
Housing Review 
Update

It was suggested that periodic update 
reports on the Sheltered Housing 
Review be added to the FWP.

Jen Griffiths / 
Ceri Shotton

Added to FWP for June 
2025

Completed

P
age 22



COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 11th September 2024

Report Subject Housing Rent Income 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an operational update for housing rent collection rates, 
including the 2023/24 year-end outturn rent and the 2024/25 current position.  

Cumulative rent arrears for 2023/24, as of 28th March 2024, were £2.06m 
compared to £2.03m in the previous year. However, with the early Easter bank 
holidays, £116k of rent income was received in 2023/24 but was not receipted until 
the 1st week in April 2024. In other words, rent arrears were £1.94m for at the end 
of 2023/24, an improvement of £90k. 

The rent arrears for 2024/25 in week 14 are now £1.96m, compared to £2.43m in 
the previous year, a reduction of £463k.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Note the year end outturn for 2023/24 and the latest financial position for 
rent collections in 2024/25. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLANING THE YEAR END OUTTURN AND LATEST POSITION OF 
RENT ARREARS

1.01 The rent arrears outturn for 2023/24 at the end of March 2024, was 
£2.06m, compared to £2.03m in the previous year, a technical increase of 
£31k. 

However, with the early Easter bank holidays, £116k of rent income was 
received in 2023/24 but was not receipted until the 1st week in April 2024. 
In other words, rent arrears were £1.94m at the end of 2023/24, an 
improvement of £90k. 

1.02 The service continues to make steady improvements on collections with a 
reduction of rent arrears at year end and in-year. 

The table below illustrates the latest position for 2024-25, up to week 14, 
along with full year comparisons for previous years. Rent arrears in week 
14 are around £464k lower than at the same point in the previous year.

1,000,000
1,200,000
1,400,000
1,600,000
1,800,000
2,000,000
2,200,000
2,400,000
2,600,000
2,800,000
3,000,000
3,200,000

Arrears Comparisons (2021/22 - 2024/25)

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

1.03 The table below also shows the latest analysis of banded rent arrears up to 
week 14 for those contract holders who owe more than £250 in unpaid rent 
as contract holders who owe less than this are generally considered to be 
up to date with their payments:

July-24

Banded 
Arrears (£)

No. 
Contract 
Holders Arrears (£)

250 - 500 523 188,343
500 - 750 271 165,723
750 - 1,000 167 145,398
1,000 – 2,500 373 580,603
2,500 – 5,000 149 502,742
5000+ 36 228,744
Total 1,519 1,811,552

Page 24



1.06 For those contract holders who find it difficult to pay and who want to 
engage, we continue to signpost and make referrals to specialist teams 
across the Council.

The 
[...]
         01352 703652 
E-mail:                   david.barnes@flintshire.gov.uk
                            

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

8.01 Housing Revenue Account: The Council is required to keep a HRA to 
record all income and expenditure relating to the provision of local 
authority housing. All rental income, including arrears, must be held with a 
ring fenced HRA account. This means that income can only be used for 
council housing purposes and not general expenditure. This also allows 
rental income to be invested locally to help improve and maintain council 
owned homes and build new council homes. 

Bad Debt Provision (BDP): is a reserve to cover financial losses for rents 
that may be uncollectable in the future. BDP is sometimes also referred to 
as ‘impairment allowances’ for doubtful debts.
 

Page 27

https://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/PDFFiles/Sundry-Debtors/Corporate-Debt-Policy.pdf
https://www.flintshire.gov.uk/en/PDFFiles/Sundry-Debtors/Corporate-Debt-Policy.pdf
mailto:david.barnes@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                                 

COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 11th September, 2024

Report Subject Cost of Living and Welfare Reform 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Residents in Flintshire, some of whom are amongst our most vulnerable, are still 
being impacted by the Welfare Reform changes and the cost-of-living crisis. 

The report provides information around the impacts on residents and the range of 
measures being implemented to help those affected to try, where possible, to 
mitigate the negative impacts.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Support the ongoing work to manage the impacts that welfare reform and 
the cost-of-living crisis has, and will continue to have, on some of the most 
vulnerable residents.

2 Note the support measures implemented via Welsh Government and the 
Council to mitigate impacts.

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE LATEST POSITION FOR WELFARE REFORM AND 
COST OF LIVING CRISIS MITIGATION

1.01 Residents in Flintshire, some of whom are amongst our most vulnerable, 
continue to be impacted by the Welfare Reform changes and the cost-of-
living crisis. 

The report provides information around the impacts on residents and the 
range of measures being implemented to help those affected to try where 
possible to mitigate the negative impacts.  

Spare Room Subsidy

1.02 More commonly referred to as the Bedroom Tax, this reform relates to
restrictions of Housing Benefit or Universal Credit where the claimant is 
under occupying the property. The restrictions are:

 14% reduction to the eligible rent where a person living in a social 
landlord property, has one or more ‘spare bedroom’.

 25% reduction to the eligible rent where a person living in a social 
landlord property, has two or more ‘spare bedrooms’.

Impact in Flintshire

1.03 During 2023-24 , a total of 345 households in Flintshire were subject to a 
reduction in their housing benefit payments because of the spare room 
subsidy.

76 households affected by a 25% reduction resulting in a combined 
reduction in their weekly housing benefit payments of £2,375.14.

These household comprise of:

 62 LA properties with a total weekly reduction of £1,948.74
 14 Registered Social Landlords with a total weekly reduction of 

£426.40

269 households are affected by a 14% reduction resulting in a combined 
reduction in their weekly housing benefit payments of £4,514.87

These households comprise of:

 199 LA properties with a total weekly reduction of £3,304.28
 70 Registered Social Landlords with a total weekly reduction of 

£1,210.59

Page 30



The table below shows the current number of households when 
comparing Q1 in 2023-24 and the current year 2024/25,  Q1. The table 
indicates that currently there is a r
[...]
ligible for free school meals (eFSM) and Looked After 
Children (LAC). It is intended to overcome the additional barriers that prevent 
learners from disadvantaged backgrounds achieving their full potential.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 11th September 2024

Report Subject Annual Performance Report 2023/24 (combined with the 
Council Plan End of Year Performance Report 2023/4)

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Annual Performance Report sets out an analysis and summary of how well 
the Council has performed against our Well-being Objectives, Priorities and Sub-
priorities at the end of the financial year 2023/24 of our Council Plan (2023-28). 
The Annual Performance Report also provides a summary of performance 
regarding other key areas of focus within the Council, i.e., Partnership and 
Collaboration Activity, Strategic Equality Plan. 

The Council Plan (2023-28) sets out our deliverable organisational priorities and 
outcomes to align with the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, 
seven well-being goals and five ways of working to create a sustainable Wales. 

Performance against the Council Plan (2023-28) Well-being Objectives and 
Priorities was positive overall for 2023/24 with 74% of the actions and 64% of the 
performance measures meeting or exceeding target for the year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Committee to approve the 2023/24 Annual Performance Report, combined 
with the Council Plan End of Year 2023/24 Performance Report, noting the 
performance achieved.

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24

1.01 The Annual Performance Report (the Report) is produced in accordance 
with two key legislations;

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015

The performance and governance provisions i

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 SEPTEMBER 2024

Minutes of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Wednesday 11th 
September 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Marion Bateman (Chair)
Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Helen Brown, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, 

Rosetta Dolphin, David Evans, Debbie Owen, Ted Palmer, 
Kevin Rush and Dale Selvester

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Paul Johnson and Ant Turton 
attended as observers

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor: Rob Davies (for Chrissy Gee)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing); 
Service Manager - Revenues and Procurement; Service 
Manager (Housing Welfare and Communities); Service 
Manager (Housing Assets); Housing & Prevention Service 
Manager and Business Performance Team Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Ted Palmer declared a personal interest as a Council tenant.

18. MINUTES (Link to Recording)

The minutes for the 12th June 2024 and minutes for the 17th July 2024 meeting were 
submitted for approval.  

RESOLVED:

The at the minutes for the 12th June 2024 and 17th July 2024 meetings be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

19. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Link to 
Recording)

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme and Action Tracking documents.

The Facilitator advised that the following annual reports would be added to the 
FWP following the meeting:-

 Housing Support Grant Programme
 Homeless

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29875&mg_m_id=5703&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82677/CH%20OSC%20Minutes%20-%2012.06.2024.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82678/CH%20OSC%20Minutes%20-%2017.07.2024.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29908&mg_m_id=5703&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29908&mg_m_id=5703&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83328/Enc.%201%20for%20Forward%20Work%20Programme%20and%20Action%20Tracking%20CH.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83328/Enc.%201%20for%20Forward%20Work%20Programme%20and%20Action%20Tracking%20CH.pdf?LLL=0
Action%2520Tracking


 Common Housing Register

Councillor Helen Brown requested that the following reports be added to the FWP 
for consideration by the Committee at future meetings:-

 Estate and Property Management – to include clean and tidy 
neighbourhoods, protecting our investment and void properties and the re-
introduction of EVA’s and tenancy management inspections;

 NEW Homes – options paper on the pros and cons of keeping NEW 
Homes as a trading company; and

 Options on the re-designation of Sheltered Housing properties deemed in 
low demand.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

20. HOUSING RENT INCOME (Link to recording)

The Service Manager - Revenues and Procurement presented a report on the 
operational update for housing rent collection rates, including the 2023/24 year-
end outturn rent and the 2024/25 current position.

In response to a request from Councillor Helen Brown, the Service Manager - 
Revenues and Procurement agreed to speak to Service Manager (Housing 
Assets) following the meeting to discuss what data sets around Council Tax 
losses could be provide in future update reports.

The Service Manager - Revenues and Procurement Dave Barnes also agreed to 
provide an analysis of write offs, to include information on the reasons for the 
write offs in future reports.

In response to a question from Councillor Dale Selvester, the Service Manager - 
Revenues and Procurement agreed to review what data sets could be provided 
around the financial impact of no longer collecting water rates.  

In response to further questions from Councillor Dale Selvester, the Service 
Manager - Revenues and Procurement agreed to provide anonymised analysis 
on some of the higher rent arrear cases in future reports.

The Chair asked if the Committee could be provided with an example of a 
Tenancy Contract.  The Service Manager (Housing Welfare and Communities) 
agreed to provide this following the meeting.

RESOLVED:

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29779&mg_m_id=5703&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83257/Housing%20Rent%20Income.pdf?LLL=0


That the Committee note the year end outturn for 2023/24 and the latest financial 
position for rent collections in 2024/25.

21. COST OF LIVING AND WELFARE REFORM (Link to recording)

The Service Manager (Housing Welfare and Communities) presented a report to 
provide information around the impacts of Welfare Reform and the cost of living 
crises on residents and the range of measures being implemented to help those 
affected to try, where possible, to mitigate the negative impacts.

Councillor Helen Brown recommended an additional recommendation, that a 
letter be written by the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, to the Minister for 
Works and Pensions to ask for consideration to be given to removing the cruel 
bedroom subsidy, which would elevate people out of the cost of living crisis.

Following a question around the winter fuel allowance, the Service Manager 
(Housing Welfare and Communities) said that she would circulate a link to the 
Council’s website showing information and the location of warm hubs across the 
County, to the Committee following the meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the ongoing work to manage the impacts that 
welfare reform and the cost-of-living crisis has, and would continue to 
have, on some of the most vulnerable residents;

(b) That the Committee note the support measures implemented via Welsh 
Government and the Council to mitigate impacts; and

(c) That the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, write to the Minister for Works 
and Pensions to ask for consideration to be given to removing the cruel 
bedroom subsidy, which would elevate people out of the cost of living 
crisis.

22. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 TO INCORPORATE THE 
COUNCIL PLAN END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 (Link to 
recording)

The Business Performance Team Manager presented the report which set out an 
analysis, of how well the Council had performed against the Well-being 
Objectives, Priorities and Sub priorities at the end of the financial year 2023/24 of 
the Council Plan (2023-28).  The Annual Performance Report also provided a 
summary of performance regarding other key areas of focus within the Council, 
i.e., Partnership and Collaboration Activity and the Strategic Equality Plan.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the 2023/24 Annual Performance Report, combined 
with the Council Plan End of Year 2023/24 Performance report, noting the 
performance achieved.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29803&mg_m_id=5703&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83256/Welfare%20Reform%20Update.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28875&mg_m_id=5703&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28875&mg_m_id=5703&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83253/Council%20Plan%20202328%20End%20of%20Year%20Performance%20Monitoring%20Report%20for%20202324%20CH%20OSC.pdf?LLL=0


23. VOID MANAGEMENT (Link to recording)

The Service Manager - Housing & Assets presented the key figures and key 
activities against the void action plan, as outlined in the briefing note.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

24. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.23 am)

Chair

Meetings of the Community & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee are 
webcast and can be viewed by visiting the webcast library at 
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=30083&mg_m_id=5703&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83311/Void%20Management.pdf?LLL=0
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

